4   4.00   4.00 40.00 36.00 15.60

5   4.00   4.00 40.00 36.00 11.80

6   4.00   4.00 40.00 36.00 8.90

7   4.00   4.00 40.00 36.00 6.80

8   4.00   4.00 40.00 36.00 5.10

9   4.00   4.00 40.00 36.00 3.90

10   4.00   4.00 40.00 36.00 2.90

Total 100.00 32.00   132.00 320.00 188.00 0.00

   IRR 32.16%

Benefit Cost Ratio
Also sometimes called the profitability index, the benefit-cost ratio, is the ratio of the NPV of the net cash

inflows (or economic benefits) to the NPV of the net cash outflows (or economic costs):

BCR =
𝑁𝑃𝑉 𝑜𝑓 𝑁𝑒𝑡 𝐶𝑎𝑠ℎ 𝐼𝑛𝑓𝑙𝑜𝑤𝑠

𝑁𝑃𝑉 𝑜𝑓 𝑁𝑒𝑡 𝐶𝑎𝑠ℎ 𝑂𝑢𝑡𝑓𝑙𝑜𝑤𝑠

If the ratio is less than one, the project is not feasible

If the ratio is greater than one, the project is feasible

If the ratio is equal to 1, the project would breakeven

14 | P a g e

Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity-Original Case

Multiple scenarios can be tested to see the sensitivity of the project to survive such risks (e.g. cost

escalation, decrease in revenue.)

Original case - Discount rate of 12%

Year Capital

Cost

O&M Total

Cost

PV of

Total

cost

Revenues PV of Total

Revenues

Net

Benefit/

Cost

PV of Net

Benefit/cost

1 30

30 30

- (30) (30)

2

4 4 3.6

- (4) (3.6)

3

4 4 3.2 40 31.9 36 28.7

4

4 4 2.8 40 28.5 36 25.6

 30 12 42 39.6 80 60.4 38 20.8
NPV 20.8

IRR 37.47%

BCR 1.52

Sensitivity-Cost-Over Run Case

A different scenario with a 20% increase in cost

Cost Over-run (20% increase) - Discount rate of 12%

Year Capital

Cost

O&M Total

Cost

PV of

Total

cost

Revenues PV of Total

Revenues

Net

Benefit/

Cost

PV of Net

Benefit/cost

1 36

36 36

- (36) (36)

2

4.8 4.8 4.3

- (4.8) (4.3)

3

4.8 4.8 3.8 40 31.9 35.2 28.1

4

4.8 4.8 3.4 40 28.5 35.2 25.1

 36 14.4 50.4 47.5 80 60.4 29.6 12.8
NPV 12.8

IRR 25.94%

BCR 1.27

15 | P a g e

Sensitivity-Revenue-Decrease Case

A different scenario with a revenue decreases of 20%.

Revenue Decrease of 20% - Discount rate of 12%

Year Capital

Cost

O&M Total

Cost

PV of

Total

cost

Revenues PV of Total

Revenues

Net

Benefit/

Cost

PV of Net

Benefit/cost

1 30

30 30

- (30) (30)

2

4 4 3.6

- (4) (3.6)

3

4 4 3.2 32 25.5 28 22.3

4

4 4 2.8 32 22.8 28 19.9

 30 12 42 39.6 64 48.3 22 8.7
NPV 8.7

IRR 21.91%

BCR 1.22

Sensitivity-Discount Rate Increase Case:

A different scenario with a discount rate increases from 12% to 15%

Discount rate increase from 12% to 15%

Year Capital

Cost

O&M Total

Cost

PV of

Total

cost

Revenues PV of Total

Revenues

Net

Benefit/

Cost

PV of Net

Benefit/cost

1 30

30 30

- (30) (30)

2

4 4 3.5

- (4) (3.5)

3

4 4 3.0 40 30.2 36 27.2

4

4 4 2.6 40 26.3 36 23.7

 30 12 42 39.1 80 56.5 38 17.4
NPV 17.4

IRR 37.47%

BCR 1.44

16 | P a g e

Sensitivity Analysis-Different Scenarios

Comparing different scenarios for sensitivity analysis for risk estimations.

Original 20% Cost Increase 20% Revenue Decrease Discount rate of 15%

NPV 20.80 12.80 8.70 17.40

IRR 37.47% 25.94% 21.91% 37.47%

BCR 1.58 1.27 1.22 1.44

As can be seen from the different scenarios constructed for sensitivity analysis, the NPV decreases relative

to the original case for all 3 scenarios, but remains positive (i.e. 20% Cost Increase, 20% Revenue Decrease

and Discount rate increasing to 15%). IRR also decreases for the 2 scenarios, but remains more than the

12% discount rate (i.e. 20% cost increase and 20% revenue decrease). However, IRR doesn’t change

when discount rate increases to 15% because IRR doesn’t depend on the discount rate (it is a discount

rate itself that makes NPV=0). BCR also decreases, relative to the original case, for the aforementioned